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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sandar Tin Tin 
University of Auckland, New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper investigated the agreement between self-reported and 
police-reported fault status and the association between fault status 
and 12-month outcomes, using the data from the Victorian 
Orthopaedic Trauma Outcomes Registry. In general, the manuscript 
is well constructed and is a useful addition to the literature. I offer the 
following suggestions for improvement.  
 
• Patients were classified into four fault status groups based on 
whether another vehicle/person/organization was at fault for the 
crash. This could result in potential misclassification of the exposure 
status because there are some crashes where both parties were at 
fault and also some crashes where no party was at fault.  
• I am interested to know if single vehicle crashes were included in 
the analysis and if so how the fault status was determined. Such 
crashes are common among pedal cyclists and sometimes occur 
due to poor environmental conditions.  
• As this analysis was restricted to only 71% of linked claims which 
had both a patient and police-reported fault status, it would be good 
if the authors could comment on whether there were differences in 
the characteristics of the patients who were included in the analysis 
vs. those who were excluded.  
• As this study was conducted in a country where the no-fault 
compensation scheme is in place, I wonder if the findings will be 
applicable to a setting where there is no such scheme. 

 

REVIEWER Marie Hasselberg 
Karolinska Institutet, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper is well written and easy to follow. The ethical implication 
of the research could be elaborated, otherwise, I would recommend 
it to be published.  
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REVIEWER HOURS 
IFSTTAR France 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very good study, clearly written. A wide debate exists onthe 
question studied by the authors. The objectives are perfectly clear 
and the design of the study is appropriate.  
However , I have a couple of questions and remarks.  
- page 10 paragraph participants : on what basis is a head or spinal 
trauma considered as a major trauma, excluding these patients ?  
- p 11: please, could the authors detailhow the medical codification 
of lesions is done : particularly, how the ICD-10-AM is translated to 
AIS and who did this transfer (AIS codification is quite complicated 
and needs anexperience medical expert to use it correctly.  
p11 last paragraph of the procedure section : how do australian 
police consider an accident with only one vehicle involved: is it 
considered as responsible in each case ? and Pedestrians ? is there 
possibility that a pedestrian could be considered as responsible ? (it 
seems so, if I look to the results: but in France a pedestrian is non 
responsible, because a vehicle should always be able to stop if 
needed).  
page 17 : Did the authors look for interactions ? (example: at fault 
group and type of user ?)  
personnally, I prefer to write the value of p for the variable itself, 
because the Confidence interval gives the necessary information for 
each modality of the variables. I suppose that it is the meaning of the 
text (page 16) for return to work : the variable (as a whole) is not 
significant but the modality "not at fault" is significantly lower ?  
I find the discussion too focused on the Australian situation (only few 
references to Great britain (4), Canada (1) or Ireland (1)). The 
insurance system is not the same in the different countries and it 
would be interesting to add some further comparison from countries 
which have not the same system for compensation.  
PTSD often explains such results. It would be interesting to 
introduce some discussion on the possible link between 
responsibility- PTSD- and being at fault.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

This paper investigated the agreement between self-reported and police-reported fault status and the 

association between fault status and 12-month outcomes, using the data from the Victorian 

Orthopaedic Trauma Outcomes Registry. In general, the manuscript is well constructed and is a 

useful addition to the literature. I offer the following suggestions for improvement.  

• Patients were classified into four fault status groups based on whether another 

vehicle/person/organization was at fault for the crash. This could result in potential misclassification of 

the exposure status because there are some crashes where both parties were at fault and also some 

crashes where no party was at fault.  

• I am interested to know if single vehicle crashes were included in the analysis and if so how the fault 

status was determined. Such crashes are common among pedal cyclists and sometimes occur due to 

poor environmental conditions.  

Author response: Single vehicle crashes were included and contributed 48% of the cases. Of these, 

61% were considered at fault (both police and patient), 30% were not at fault (both police and 

patient), indicating that in almost a third of these cases the crash was not the patient’s vehicles fault. 
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There is no legal or TAC requirement that a single vehicle must be at fault for the crash with the fault 

status ascribed according to the information available to the police at the time of reporting and the 

patient’s perception of the crash. If multiple vehicles were involved and fault was attributed to both 

then it is possible that two patients in the study could be considered “at fault” for the same crash. The 

potential for misclassification is low and is most likely to be where the information provided to the 

police was insufficient or incorrect and fault was mistakenly attributed. How fault is recorded for single 

vehicle crashes has been added to the Methods section of the revised manuscript and we have 

added the potential for misclassification by the police in the revised limitations section of the 

Discussion.  

• As this analysis was restricted to only 71% of linked claims which had both a patient and police-

reported fault status, it would be good if the authors could comment on whether there were 

differences in the characteristics of the patients who were included in the analysis vs. those who were 

excluded.  

Author response: There were no differences between the groups and we have added additional detail 

to the results section to support this.  

• As this study was conducted in a country where the no-fault compensation scheme is in place, I 

wonder if the findings will be applicable to a setting where there is no such scheme.  

Author response: This study was not about compensation per se, as all patients were covered under 

the same scheme. Nevertheless, the reviewer’s comment is noted and further comment has been 

added to the limitations section of the revised manuscript regarding the representativeness of the 

study.  

Reviewer: 2  

The paper is well written and easy to follow. The ethical implication of the research could be 

elaborated, otherwise, I would recommend it to be published.  

Author response: No changes requested.  

Reviewer: 3  

This is a very good study, clearly written. A wide debate exists on the question studied by the authors. 

The objectives are perfectly clear and the design of the study is appropriate.  

However , I have a couple of questions and remarks.  

- page 10 paragraph participants : on what basis is a head or spinal trauma considered as a major 

trauma, excluding these patients ?  

Author response: As noted in the Methods, severe traumatic brain injury (TBI) and spinal cord injury 

(SCI) were excluded. This small number of patients are managed under a separate section of the 

TAC scheme. The TAC uses Glasgow Coma Scale and length of post-traumatic amnesia cut-offs to 

define TBI severity, while the American Spinal Injury Association (ASIA) Impairment Scale for SCI is 

used to define catastrophic SCI. Additional information has been added to the Methods section of the 

revised manuscript.  

- p 11: please, could the authors detail how the medical codification of lesions is done : particularly, 

how the ICD-10-AM is translated to AIS and who did this transfer (AIS codification is quite 

complicated and needs anexperience medical expert to use it correctly.  

Author response: The ICD-10-AM is routinely collected in the hospital admissions data and provided 

to the registry. The ICD-10-AM diagnosis codes were used to categorise the types of injuries 

sustained by the patient. No mapping of ICD-10-AM to AIS was performed. The VOTOR shares a 

database with the statewide population-based Victorian State Trauma Registry which captures data 

about all major trauma patients in Victoria. The VSTR routinely collects AIS data for the major trauma 

cases and therefore we could establish whether each VOTOR case met the ISS>12 criterion for major 

trauma as all of these cases are collected by the VSTR. Additional information has been added to the 

Methods section to clarify this.  

p11 last paragraph of the procedure section : how do australian police consider an accident with only 

one vehicle involved: is it considered as responsible in each case ? and Pedestrians ? is there 

possibility that a pedestrian could be considered as responsible ? (it seems so, if I look to the results: 

but in France a pedestrian is non responsible, because a vehicle should always be able to stop if 
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needed).  

Author response: Please see the response to Reviewer 1. Single vehicle crashes were included and 

contributed 48% of the cases. Of these, 61% were considered at fault (both police and patient), 30% 

were not at fault (both police and patient), indicating that in almost a third of these cases the crash 

was not the patient’s vehicles fault. There is no legal or TAC requirement that a single vehicle must be 

at fault for the crash with the fault status ascribed according to the information available to the police 

at the time of reporting and the patient’s perception of the crash. If multiple vehicles were involved 

and fault was attributed to both then it is possible that two patients in the study could be considered 

“at fault” for the same crash. The potential for misclassification is low and is most likely to be where 

the information provided to the police was insufficient or incorrect and fault was mistakenly attributed. 

How fault is recorded for single vehicle crashes has been added to the Methods section of the revised 

manuscript and we have added the potential for misclassification by the police in the revised 

limitations section of the Discussion.  

page 17 : Did the authors look for interactions ? (example: at fault group and type of user ?)  

Author response: Interactions were considered but were not found to be important. Therefore the 

simpler version of the model was presented. Additional information has been added to the Methods 

section of the revised manuscript.  

personnally, I prefer to write the value of p for the variable itself, because the Confidence interval 

gives the necessary information for each modality of the variables.  

Author response: There is no clear consensus about when to report the overall p-value for the 

variable or for each comparison with the reference category. We chose to present the p-value for the 

comparison with the reference category as this was the question being asked – not whether fault 

status was a significant predictor overall (which clearly it is based on the individual p-values) but 

whether the not at fault and in dispute groups differed to the “at fault” group.  

I suppose that it is the meaning of the text (page 16) for return to work : the variable (as a whole) is 

not significant but the modality "not at fault" is significantly lower ?  

Author response: Yes, this is correct.  

I find the discussion too focused on the Australian situation (only few references to Great britain (4), 

Canada (1) or Ireland (1)). The insurance system is not the same in the different countries and it 

would be interesting to add some further comparison from countries which have not the same system 

for compensation.  

Author response: The reasons for the focus on Australian studies is because this is the context in 

which most of the previous studies have been done. We cannot change this. As noted in our 

response to Reviewer 1, the study is not about compensation versus no compensation, but the impact 

of the perception of fault within a no-fault compensation system. Nevertheless, there is the potential 

for generalisability issues to other settings and we have added additional comment about this in the 

limitations section of the revised manuscript.  

PTSD often explains such results. It would be interesting to introduce some discussion on the 

possible link between responsibility- PTSD- and being at fault.  

Author response: Only one study has assessed the relationship between fault status and PTSD and 

we have referenced this in the Discussion section of the manuscript (reference 12). The association 

only existed if the person was the driver of the motor vehicle. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sandar Tin Tin 
University of Auckland, New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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